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PETITION TO INTERVENE OF SALT LAKE CITY CORP. 

 
 
 Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Rule R746-1-108, Petitioner Community 

Renewable Energy Agency (“Petitioner” or “Agency”) hereby petitions for leave to intervene in 

this docket.   

In support of this petition, Petitioner states as follows: 

1. Rocky Mountain Power’s tariff filing in this docket proposes to modify avoided 

cost prices pursuant to Schedule 37. 

2. Petitioner is the local governing body for Utah’s capital city, which has established 

renewable energy and carbon emission reduction targets.  Petitioner is also a Schedule 34 customer 

and, pursuant to Schedule 34, is compensated at the Company’s then-current Schedule 37 avoided 

costs for output from Petitioner’s clean energy resources that exceeds Petitioner’s usage on an 

annual basis. 
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3. The legal rights and interests of Petitioner and its members may be substantially 

affected by this proceeding. 

4. Petitioner has not fully determined the specific positions it will take or the relief it 

will seek.  Petitioner seeks to intervene for the purposes of protecting its interests. 

5. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will 

not be materially impaired by allowing Petitioner to intervene. 

6. Notices in this proceeding should be sent to the following: 

Phillip J. Russell 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
Telephone:  (801) 363-6363 
prussell@jdrslaw.com 
 
Christopher Thomas 
Salt Lake City 
Christopher.Thomas@slc.gov 

Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
111 East Broadway, Suite 1200 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
Telephone: (801) 355-4365 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 
 
 

 

 WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to protect its 

interests as they may appear. 

 DATED this 20th day of June 2025. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

By:   
      Phillip J. Russell 
      JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C.  
       

Attorney for Salt Lake City Corp. 
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Certificate of Service 
Docket No. 25-035-T03 

 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition to Intervene was 

served by email this 20th day of June 2025 on the following: 
 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
Katherine Smith  katherine.smith@pacificorp.com  
Max Backlund   Max.Backlund@pacificorp.com 

datarequest@pacificorp.com 
     
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES   
Chris Parker    chrisparker@utah.gov 
Madison Galt   mgalt@utah.gov 
Patricia Schmid   pschmid@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu   pgrecu@agutah.gov 
    dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
                 
OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 
Michele Beck    mbeck@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson  akanderson@utah.gov 
Robert Moore    rmoore@agutah.gov           
    ocs@utah.gov 
 
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
Sophie Hayes   sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 
Karl Boothman  karl.boothman@westernresources.org 
Nancy Kelly   nancy.kelly@westernresources.org 
Jessica Loeloff  jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org 
 
 
 
          /s/ Phillip J. Russell    
 


